MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

thrifts and

compos, to

bond shall be required with such sureties as the Judge shall decide to be sufficient. And in case To be removed in any guardian shall neglect to furnish such new bond within such time as said Judge shall order, he shall be removed and some other suitable person appointed in his place.

Sect. 11. Be it further enacted, That every Guardians of spend-guardian appointed to any ideot, non-compos or non lunatic person, or to any spendthrift shall give bond to the Judge of Probate, with sufficient sureties, resident within the State for the faithful discharge of his trust, to render a true and perfect inventory of the estate, property and credits of his ward within three months, as appraised by three suitable persons under oath, to be appointed by the Judge of Probate, and to render a just and true account of his guardianship as often and whenever by law required, and at the expiration of his trust, to pay and deliver over all monies and property, which on a final and just settlement of his accounts shall appear to be remaining in his hands.

Sect. 12. Be it further enacted, That all laws acta re- and parts of laws inconsistent with the provisions Former pealed, of this Act, be, and the same hereby are repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830.]

on 10 @ @ 444.

CHAPTER CCCCLXXI.

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of Moose and Deer.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if Penalty for killing any person shall, after the passing of this Act, between Jan, istand tween the first day of January and the first day of September, in any year, hunt and kill any Moose or Deer in this State, he shall forfeit and pay for every Moose or Deer, so killed, the sum of fifteen

dollars; to be recovered by action of debt in any court of competent jurisdiction; one moiety thereof to the use of the county, in which such offence may be committed, the other moiety to the use of any person who shall sue therefor. Provided, That such action shall be commenced within six Proviso. months after such offence be committed, and not afterwards.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830.]



CHAPTER CCCCLXXII.

An additional ACT regulating elections.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever the Selectmen of any town or the Assessors of any plantation, or the major part of Penalty for negthem shall seasonably issue their warrant to any person to notify
constable, or other person appointed for that purpose in such warrant, and inhabiting in such town when thereto requipose in such warrant, and inhabiting in such town when thereto requior plantation, to summon the qualified electors of &c. such town or plantation, to assemble in such town or plantation, to give in their votes for Governor, Senators or a Representative to the Legislature of this State, or for a Representative to Congress, a County Treasurer or Register of Deeds; and such constable or other person so appointed shall wilfully refuse or neglect to summon such electors, in the manner legally established in such town or plantation for calling town or plantation meetings, to assemble at the time and place and for the purposes specified in such warrant, or to make return of such warrant, with his doings thereon to said Selectmen or Assessors, at or before the time appointed for the electors to assemble for the purposes aforesaid, such constable or other person aforesaid, so refusing or neglecting shall for-